PD Modification Application: PRS 25-0570

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: July 22, 2025

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Coastal Construction Group, FL

Applicant: (dba Latitude27 Development)

FLU Category: CMU-12

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 16.9 acres

Community .

Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park

Overlay: None

Request Minor Modification to PD 19-0284

Hillsborough
County Florida

£

Development Services Department

Existing Approvals:

and 55 townhomes).

the maximum number of units, and layout changes.

PD 19-0284 rezoned an area of +/-16.9 acres in size, from ASC-1 to PD to allow for 95 single-family units (40 detached

Proposed PRS 25-0570: The proposed minor modification requests to modify turn lane and sidewalk requirements,

(1) Westbound left turn lane on Sligh Avenue at 78
Street for 95 units.

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):

(1) No westbound left turn lane on Sligh Avenue at
78 Street for 89 units.

(2) Internal sidewalks required.

(2) No sidewalks required along south side of
southernmost internal roadway, or along the
east side of the easternmost internal roadway
(per Design Exception request).

(3) Improve 78% Street to a TS-7 Typical Section
roadway.

(3) 10-foot wide travel lanes in lieu of 12-feet;
Miami curbing in lieu of roadside ditch; 5-foot
wide sidewalk along east side if 78" Street; no
sidewalk along the west side of 78 Street; 2-3
foot sidewalk placement from ROW north and
south of project access (per Design Exception
request).

(4) Maximum of 95 units (40 detached, 55 attached)

(4) Maximum of 89 units (38 detached, 51 attached)
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Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

(5) Townhomes limited to 4 attached units in
southeast corner of PD.

(5) Townhomes limited to 6 attached units in
southeastern corner of PD.

(6) Stormwater located in northwestern, western,
eastern, and southern areas of the PD.

(6)

Stormwater ponds located in the western,
eastern and northern areas of the PD.

(7) Four 5-unit townhome buildings and four single-
family detached lots within the northwest area
of PD. Additionally, one 4-unit townhome
building in the southwestern area of PD.

(7) Three 5-unit townhome buildings and two
single-family detached lots within the northwest
area of PD. Additionally, recreation area in the
southwestern area of PD.

PD Variation(s):

Additional Information:

None Requested

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code:

None Requested.

Planning Commission Recommendation:
N/A

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

Context of Surrounding Area

The site is on the east side of 78th Street 660 feet south of E. Sligh Ave. The area is developed with single-family
residential in each direction, agricultural single family to the north and south and a mobile home overlay to the
west. Given that the FLU Category of Community Mixed Use (CMU-12) the area and existing zonings, various lot
sizes are present. Major roadways include I-4 to the south and US 301 to the east. The parcel is located within East
Lake-Orient Park Community Plan.
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BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Immediate Area Map

RSC_6 MH 8

ok

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: | Zoning: Density/F.A.R. Permitted Use: Existing Use:
North RSC-6 MH | RSC-6: 6 DU/acre Eﬁf‘;;S:Zﬂ:;;m:gs?{i:'t?;t'a' RSC-6: Single-family
PD 24-0124 | PD: 6.21 DU/acre - >InG Y residential
townhomes, PD: Vacant
Two-family attached residential ’
south ASC-1 ASC-1: 1 DU/acre ASC-1: Single-family residential fessci;:ni;:f'e'fam"y
PD 80-0090 | PD: 5.6 DU/acre (Conventional Only) Vacant/PD 80-0090
East RSC-6 RSC-6: 6 DU/acre Sg:ﬁ:;e-famlly residential (Conventional Single-family residential
West RSC-6 (MH) | 6 DU/acre Single-family residential Vac.ant, Slngle-famlly
residential




PRS 25-0570

APPLICATION NUMBER:

Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

July 22, 2025

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Existing Site Plan (Partial)
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Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

PRS 25-0570
July 22, 2025

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

APPLICATION NUMBER:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:
2.5 Proposed Site Plan
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 2 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways [check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
O Corridor Preservation Plan
2 Lanes [ Site Access Improvements Proposed
. County Local -
N 78™ 5t Rural 1 Substandard Road ] Substandard Road Improvements
C sufficient ROW Width Proposed
O Other

Project Trip Generation [ Mot applicable for this request

Average Daily Trips AL, Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 330 55 71
Proposed 752 52 67
Difference (+/-) -78 -3 -4

*Trips reported are based on gross external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [ Mot applicable for this request

. . Additional -
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
Marth Pedestrian & Vehicular HNone Meets LD
South Pedestrian & Vehicular HNone Meets LD
East MNone HNone Meets LD
West X Pedestrian & Vehicular None Meets LD

MNotes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [ Mot applicable for this reguest

Road Mame/Mature of Request Type Finding
Internal Roadway (limited portions of) Design Exception Requested Approvable with Conditions
78m 5t north of project site Design Exception Requested Approvable with Conditions

MNotes:




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

CONDITIONS ADDITIONAL
REQUESTED INFORMATION/COMMENTS

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY OBJECTIONS

Environmental:

Yes [ N/A Yes

Environmental Protection Commission
1 No ] No

[lYes [IN/A | OYes

Natural Resources
No No

L] O] L]
Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt. ves N/A ves

No No
Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters ] Significant Wildlife Habitat
[] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit [] Coastal High Hazard Area
] Wellhead Protection Area ] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[ Surface Water Resource Protection Area [] Adjacent to ELAPP property
L] Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area L] Other:
Public Facilities:
Transportation
Design Exception Requested L'Yes ves
. . No O No
Off-site Improvements Required
Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
XUrban [ City of Tampa L Yes L1 Yes
) No No
[JRural [ City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate k5 [J6-8 [9-12 XN/A O Yes O 'Yes
No No
Inadequate LD K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 XIN/A

Impact/Mobility Fees

No comments.

Comprehensive Plan:

Planning Commission
00 Meets Locational Criteria  XIN/A - IncorTS|stent O Yes
] o _ L] Consistent
[1 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested No
- . N/A
L] Minimum Density Met N/A




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Planner: James E. Baker, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Compatibility

The proposed PD is compatible with surrounding areas. Adjacent zoning districts permit residential uses, similar to the
proposed Planned Development district. Residential neighborhoods nearby are a mix of 70 and 60 feet wide lots. Also in
the vicinity, apartment complexes exist today to the northeast. Townhome development currently further to the south,
within the CMU-12 FLU designation areas. Overall residential density of the site will be 5.6 DU per acre, well below the
maximum allowed, which is 12 DU per acre. The proposed density will be more in accordance with the established
density of nearby residential

neighborhoods.

The proposed residential project will have lot development standards similar to nearby residential sites. The adjacent
PD (80-0090) to the south is approved today for 3 phases, with a total of 400 single-family lots with zero lot line and
front/rear setbacks of 20 feet. Residential density for the development is 4.8 DU per acre. The residential neighborhood
to the east is zoned RSC-6 and is developed today with a density below 6 DU per acre. Other lots surrounding the site
north and west are zoned RSC-6 with some having a mobile home overlay. The setbacks proposed for the detached
single-family lots for the subject project are the same as those found in the RSC-6 district.

In general, the area is developed with single-family detached homes, and some attached units exist near, south of the
subject site. The proposed request is compatible with the predominant residential pattern of the immediate area since
its density has been maintained well below the maximum allowed. The proposed mix of single-family detached and
townhome units represents an appropriate transition from the existing single-family residential development pattern of
the immediate area to higher density projects contemplated by the Comprehensive Plan of Hillsborough County.

The layout changes due to stormwater modifications will place more separation along the northern boundary and less
separation along the southern boundary. Property adjacent to the northern boundary is zoned PD 24-0124 and presently
provided with a 20-foot side buffer. PD 24-0124 is currently undeveloped, and the southern boundary is approved for
primarily for a stormwater pond, roadway and landscape buffers. Property adjacent to the southern boundary is zoned
80-0090 and undeveloped; and approved for single-family and two family units. All three PDs are proposed to have
vehicular connections.

Staff has not identified any compatibility issues regarding this request.

5.2 Recommendation
Based upon the above considerations, staff finds the request is APPROVABLE, subject to conditions.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Staff finds the request Approvable, subject to the following conditions listed below, and based on the general site plan
submitted April 11, 2025.

1. The project shall be developed with 48 38 single-family conventional detached units and 55 51 single-
family conventional attached units. The maximum number of residential units shall not exceed 95 89.
Interim use of passive agriculture shall be permitted.

2. Individual residential lots shall be developed in accordance with the following:
Minimum lot area: 4,500 square feet
Minimum lot width: 45 feet
Minimum building height 35 feet
Minimum front yard setback: 25 feet
Minimum side yard setback: 7.5 feet
Minimum rear yard setback: 25 feet
Maximum lot coverage: 65 percent

The following shall apply for lots less than 50 feet in width:

2.1 2-story lots shall comply with the following:
2.1.1 Each unit shall provide a 2-car garage.
2.1.2 The garage door shall not exceed 60% pf the unit’s facade length.
2.1.3 Adriveway a minimum of 18 feet in width shall be provided.

2.1.4 All 2-story lots shall provide a transition between the first and second floor to break up
the facade by using one or more of the following:

a) A roof feature with a minimum projection of 1 foot from the wall surface. The
projection shall consist of overhangs or other roof elements.

b) A horizontal banding of 6 to 8 inches in height that projects at least 2 inches from
the wall surface.

c) A change in materials between the first and second floors.
2.2 1-story and 2-story units shall comply with the following:
All driveways shall be located in an alternating pattern on the left or right side of the unit’s front
fagade. Homes shall not have the same driveway location (left or right side) as the adjacent

home.
The alternating pattern may be adjusted at corner lots as necessary.

Page 10 of 18



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025

Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

2.2.1.

2.2.2

223

Street trees may include alternating shade and ornamental trees, subject
to the review and approval of Natural Resources staff.

Each unit’s primary entrance door shall face the roadway.

Garages shall be permitted to extend a maximum of 5 feet in front of the
front facade if an entry feature over the primary entrance facing the
street is provided. The garage setback shall meet the minimum front yard
setback of 20 feet. The entry feature shall be at least 5 feet in depth,
unless otherwise stated. The entry feature shall consist of, but not be
limited to, a covered stoop, a covered porch, or other architectural
feature. If the garage extends less than 5 feet from the front facade, the
depth of the entry feature may be reduced accordingly and shall not at
any point be permitted to be located at a setback that exceeds the garage
facade setback. If no entry feature is provided, the garage shall not be
placed closer to the street than any portion of the front facade.

3. Development standards for the attached units shall be as follows:

Minimum lot area:

Minimum lot width:
Maximum building height:
Minimum front yard setback:
Minimum side yard setback:
Minimum rear yard setback:
Maximum lot coverage:

2,117 square feet
25 feet
35 feet
25 feet
10 feet between buildings
15 feet
70 percent

3.1 The 3 townhome buildings located at the northwest corner of the PD shall be limited to 5 units.
The townhomes located at the seuthwest southeast corner shall be limited to 4 6 units.

4, Buffer and screening shall be

required as follows:

a) 55 feet, Type B screening, along the west, adjacent to 78" Street.

b) 10 feet, Type B screening, along the northwest PD line.

c) 40 feet along the north, as shown on the General Site Plan. Retention ponds may be located

within this buffer.

d) 20 feet, Type B screening, along the southwest PD line. Buffer and screening shall not be
required where wetlands are present.

All buffer areas shall not be platted as part of individual lots and shall be owned and maintained by the
developer, homeowner’s association or similar entity.

Page 11 of 18



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

10.

11.

12.

13.

Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for
the development as proposed will be issued does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands and
does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this
correspondence but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11 Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved
wetland/other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/OSW line
must appear on all site plans, labeled as “EPC Wetland Line”, and the wetland must be labeled as
“Wetland Conservation Area” pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingresses/egresses are subject to change
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

A Soil Restriction Area (SRA) shall be located along the southwest PD boundary, as shown in the General
Site Plan, approximately 400 feet east of the western PD line and shall be a minimum of 130 feet wide
by 80 feet deep.

9.1 No residential lots shall be placed over or adjacent to the SRA. A minimum distance of at least
25 feet shall be maintained from the closest townhome lot line.

9.2 The SRA shall be covered by a common area (lawn/open space) and a parking lot providing a
minimum of 16 parking spaces for visitors and community residents.

9.3 All areas surrounding the SRA shall consist of common open space.

The developer shall develop and submit an Engineer Controls and Maintenance Plan (ECMP) for the
soil/pavement cover associated with the Soil Restriction Area. Review of the ECMP by the EPC’s Waste
Management Division and the EPC’s written acknowledgment of the ECMP’s adequacy shall be
obtained prior to Preliminary Plat approval. The Engineering Controls shall be constructed and
implemented in accordance with the design reviewed by the EPC.

The project shall be required to connect to Public Water and Sewer. Groundwater usage shall be
prohibited.

Location of stormwater ponds shall be as generally depicted on the General Site Plan. Detention ponds
shall be placed in a manner that storm water is directed away from the SRA.

The SRA shall be identified in the preliminary plat and construction plans. A note shall be added
indicating reference to zoning conditions for EPC and Stormwater review.

Page 12 of 18
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BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

14.

15.

16.

17.

1819.

1920.

2021.

22.

The applicant shall be allowed one access point on N. 78th Street. The general design and location of
the access point(s) shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Access Management regulations.

The applicant shall provide eress-aeeess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the adjacent northern
pareel PD 24-0124 (folio# 40349.0100).

The applicant shall provide eress-aceess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the adjacent southern
PD 80-0090.

Street: If RZ 25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated June
27, 2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for a +/- 975-footlong
section of N 78th Street (as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically, within this section, the developer
shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk on the east side of N 78th Street along the project’s frontage north to
the intersection with Sligh Avenue, within a +/-54.5-foot-wide right of way, consistent with the Design

Exception.

If RZ 25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated July 2, 2025)
which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for a limited number of areas
along the eastern boundary of the internal roadway and the southern boundary of the internal roadway
(as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically, within this section, the developer shall construct a 5-foot
sidewalk on the west side of the easternmost internal roadway and on the north side of the
southernmost internal roadway, consistent with the Design Exception.

The developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project’s frontage on N. 78th Street as-well

frtoraerondwens,

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the
Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless
specifically conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above
stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site
plan/plat approval.

The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions
contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein,

and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof,
have not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the
effective date of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-
certification of the PD General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC
Section 5.05.07.C.

Page 13 of 18



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

G ey

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROGUH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
building permits for on-site structures.

Page 14 of 18



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

July 22, 2025

Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

8.0 Site Plans (Full)
8.1 Approved Site Plan (Full)

/" SEC. 36, TWP. 28S., RNG. 19E.
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8.0 Site Plan

8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full) —
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 25-0570

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  July 22, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

8.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 7/3/2025
REVIEWER: Jessica Kowal, MPA, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: EL PETITION NO: PRS 25-0570

I:l This agency has no comments.

I:I This agency has no objection.

This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

|:| This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Revised Conditions
14. The applicant shall provide eress-aeeess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the
adjacent northern PD 24-0124 pareel (folio# 40349.0100).

15.The applicant shall provide eress—aeeess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the
adjacent southern PD 80-0090.

17.The developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project’s frontage on N 78t

S0 C T,

New Conditions
e I[fRZ25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated
June 27,2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for
a +/- 975-footlong section of N 78t Street (as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically,
within this section, the developer shall constructa 5-foot sidewalk on the east side of N
78th Street along the project’s frontage north to the intersection with Sligh Avenue, within
a +/-54.5-foot-wide right of way, consistent with the Design Exception.

e [fRZ 25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated
July 2, 2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for a
limited number of areas along the eastern boundary of the internal roadway and the
southern boundary of the internal roadway (as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically,
within this section, the developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of the
easternmost internal roadway and on the north side of the southernmost internal roadway,
consistent with the Design Exception.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS
The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance (PRS) to
a +/- 16.9-acre parcel currently zoned Planned Development (PD) 19-0284. The existing PD is




approved with entitlements which permit 40 single-family detached units and 70 single-family
attached (townhome) units. The applicant is proposing to modify the number of units to reduce
the transportation impacts that triggered the westbound left turn lane on Sligh Avenue at the
intersection of N 78 Street, proposinginstallation of sidewalks along the eastern right of way line
for N 78t Street to address substandard roads, and proposing sidewalk installation for internal
privateroads on both sides of the roadway exceptin areas alongthe southernmostand easternmost
internal roadways where sidewalks will be installed on only one side of the road, as shown on the
PD site plan.

Trip Generation Analysis

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed
zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based
on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.

Approved Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;50{2; ‘Zloe- Hour Trips
vy you AM PM
PD, 40 single-family detached dwelling units
434 32 42
(ITE LUC 210)
PD, 70 single-family attached dwelling units
483 31 38
(ITE LUC 215)
Proposed Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;‘;];{0{1/2; \;Vn(;- Hour Trips
vy you AM PM
PD ingle-famil h 1li i
, 38 single-family detached dwelling units 414 31 40
(ITE LUC 210)
PD, 51 single-family attached dwelling units
338 21 27
(ITE LUC 215)
Trip Generation Difference:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;‘]:10\1;21]“ ‘;Vnoe' Hour Trips
v you AM PM
Difference -165 -11 -13

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The subject property has frontage on N 78 Street, a 2-lane, undivided, substandard Hillsborough
County maintained, local rural roadway. The roadway is characterized by +/- 20 feet of pavement
in average condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks on either side of the roadway within the vicinity
of the proposed project, and within +/- 50 feet of the right of way. N 78th Street is not planned be
widened on the MPO’s 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan. N 78th Streetis currently identified
as a substandard road because the roadway does not comply with the County’s current
Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual’s (TTM) typical section for a two-lane
rural local road (TS-7).




REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: Private Roadways Internal to the Subdivision

The applicant’s EOR submitted (on June 27, 2025) a Design Exception per Transportation
Technical Manual (TTM) 1.7 to meet the requirements of the proposed internal typical section
(TS-3). On July 3, 2025, the County Engineer found the Design Exception approvable. As such,
no sidewalks will be required along the south side of the southernmost internal roadway, nor will
they be required along the east side of the easternmost internal roadway.

The County Engineer has reviewed the request and found it approvable.

REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: N 78t Street

Given that N 78t Street is a substandard localroadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR)
submitted a Design Exception Request for N 78t Street (dated April 24, 2025, and revised June
27,2025) to determine the specific improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.
Based on factors presented in the Design Exception request, the County Engineer approved a
Roadway Design Exception (on July 3, 2025) authorizing deviations from the TS-7 Typical
Section (for 2-lane, Undivided, Local Rural Roads) including:

e The developer shall be permitted to utilize 10-foot-wide travel lanes in lieu of the 12-foot-
wide travel lanes typically required by the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical
Manual’s (TTM) TS-7 Typical Section; and,

e A minimum 5-foot sidewalk shall be provided along the eastern right of way line for N
78t Street; and,

e The sidewalk from the project access north to Sligh Avenue shall be placed a minimum of
2 feet from the eastern right of way line; and,

e In lieu of a roadside ditch from the project access north to Sligh Avenue, the developer
shall be permitted to utilize Miami curbing along the eastern side of N 78t Street’s
pavement; and,

e The sidewalk from the project access to the southern property line shall be placed a
minimum of 3 feet from the eastern right of way line; and,

e No sidewalk shall be required along the west side of N 78th Street.

The County Engineer has reviewed the request and found it approvable.

SITE ACCESS
The applicant is proposing one full access driveway connection to N 78 Street.

In support of the elimination of the previously required westbound left turn lane on Sligh
Avenue at the intersection of N 78t Street, the applicant reduced the number of proposed
residential units from 95 to 89. With this request, the applicant submitted a revised
transportation analysis for the currently proposed 38 single-family detached and 51 single-
family attached (townhomes) residential units.

Hillsborough County’s LDC Sec. 6.04.04.D.1 requires a left turn lane for projects generating 20
or more left turning movements per hour on a two-lane collector roadway. The transportation
analysis submitted with this zoning modification identifies the left turning volume in the highest
peak hour is 11 vehicles per hour (vph). Due to the reduction in units, the project no longer

warrants the construction of a westbound left turn land on Sligh Avenue at the intersection of N
78t Street.

CONNECTIVITY
The project is adjacent to an 11.43-acre PD (24-0124) to the north and an 82.11-acre PD (80-
0090) to the south, both of which are approved for residential development. The project is




approved to stub out to adjacent parcels to reciprocate the future pedestrian and vehicular
connectivity consistent with the County LDC, Sec. 6.02.01. connectivity requirements. The
existing subdivision east of the project site prevents interconnectivity to this site.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION
N 78t Street is not a regulated roadway and was not included in the 2020 Hillsborough County
Level of Service (LOS) Report. Assuch, no LOS information for this roadway can be provided.

The roadway level of service provided for Sligh Avenue is for information purposes
only.

Generalized Level of Service

Peak
LOS £
Roadway From To Standard Directional
LOS
Sligh Avenue Orient Road U.S. Highway D C
301

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report
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County Florida Ken Hagan

Pat Kemp

Lesley "Les" Miller, Jr.

Sandra L. Murman

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Kimberly Overman
PO Box 1110 Tampa, FL 33601-1110 Mariella Smith
Stacy R. White

December 3, 2019 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Michael S. Merrill
COUNTY ATTORNEY

Christine M. Beck
INTERNAL AUDITOR

Peggy Caskey

Reference: RZ-PD 19-0284 ELOP
Musa Simreen & USA Slaughterhouse, LLC CHIEF DEVELOPMENT &
6505 N. 78t St./40349.0000 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
ADMINISTRATOR
Ali Halaoui Lucia E. Garsys
202 Windward Passage, #308
Clearwater Beach, FL 33767

Dear Applicant:

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on November 12, 2019, the Board of County
Commissioners approved your request for rezoning the tract of land described in your application
from ASC-1 (Agricultural, Single-Family Conventional) to PD (Planned Development) with the
attached conditions. Please keep this letter for your records.

If you have any questions regarding this, please feel free to contact Brian Grady at 813-276-8343
or by email at GradyB@HCFLGov.net.

.
Joseph Moreda, AICP
Zoning Administrator

JM/mn
Attachment

HCFLGOV.NET



PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 19-0284 ELOP
FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE:  November 12, 2019
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED:  November 12, 2019

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted
August 28, 2019.

( The project shall be developed with 40 single-family conventional detached units and 55 single-family
conventional attached units. Maximum number of residential units shall not exceed 95. Interim use of
passive agriculture shall be permitted.

2. Development standards for the detached units shall be as follows:

Minimum lot area: 4,500 square feet

Minimum lot width: 45 feet

Maximum building height: 35 feet

Minimum front yard setback: 25 feet

Minimum side yard setback: 7.5 feet

Minimum rear yard setback: 25 feet

Maximum lot coverage: 65 percent

The following shall apply for lots less than 50 feet in width:

2.1  2-story Lots shall comply with the following:
2.1.1 Each unit shall provide a 2-car garage.
2.1.2 The garage door shall not exceed 60% of the unit’s fagade length.
2.1.3 A driveway a minimum of 18 feet in width shall be provided.

2.1.4  All 2-story units shall provide a transition between the first and second floor to break
up the fagade by using one or more of the following:

a) A roof feature with a minimum projection of 1 foot from the wall surface. The
projection shall consist of overhangs or other roof elements.

b) A horizontal banding of 6 to 8 inches in height that projects at least 2 inches
from the wall surface.

c) A change in materials between the first and second floors.
2.2 1-story and 2-story shall comply with the following:
All driveways shall be located in an alternating pattern on the left or right side of the unit’s front
fagade. Homes shall not have the same driveway location (left or right side) as the adjacent

home. The alternating pattern may be adjusted at corner lots as necessary.

2.2.1 Street trees may include alternating shade and ornamental trees, subject to the review
and approval of Natural Resources staff.

2.2.2 Each unit’s primary entrance door shall face the roadway.
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PETITION NUMBER:  RZ-PD 19-0284 ELOP
FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE:  November 12,2019
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED:  November 12, 2019

2.2.3 Garages shall be permitted to extend a maximum of 5 feet in front of the front fagade if
an entry feature over primary entrance facing the street is provided. The garage setback
shall meet the minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. The entry feature shall be at least
5 feet in depth, unless otherwise stated. The entry feature shall consist of, but not be
limited to, a covered stoop, a covered porch, or other architectural feature. If the garage
extends less than 5 feet from the front fagade, the depth of the entry feature may be
reduced accordingly and shall not at any point be permitted to be located at a setback
that exceeds the garage fagade setback. If no entry feature is provided, the garage shall
not be placed closer to the street than any portion of the front facade.

Development standards for the attached units shall be as follows:

Minimum lot area: 2,117 square feet
Minimum lot width: 25 feet

Maximum building height: 35 feet

Minimum front yard setback: 25 feet

Minimum side yard setback: 10 feet between buildings
Minimum rear yard setback: 15 feet

Maximum lot coverage: 70 percent

3.1  The 3 townhome buildings located at the northwest corner of the PD shall be limited to 5 units.
The townhome building located at the southwest corner shall be limited to 4 units.

Buffer and screening shall be required as follows:
a) 55 feet, Type B screening, along the west, adjacent to 78th Street.
b) 10 feet, Type B screening, along the northwest PD line.

c) 40 feet along the north, as shown on the General Site Plan. Retention ponds may be located
within this buffer.

d) 20 feet, Type B screening, along the southwest PD line. Buffer and screening shall not be
required where wetlands are present.

All buffer areas shall not be platted as part of individual lots and shall be owned and maintained by the
developer, homeowner’s association or similar entity.

Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for
the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and
does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate appllcatlon pursuant to the EPC
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. |

Page 2 of 4



PETITION NUMBER:  RZ-PD 19-0284 ELOP

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE:  November 12, 2019
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: November 12,2019
J Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved

10.

11.

12-

1.

14.

15.

16.

g

18.

wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/ OSW
line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as
"Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and
approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

A Soil Restriction Area (SRA) shall be located along the southwest PD boundary, as shown in the
General Site Plan, approximately 400 feet east of the western PD line and shall be a minimum of 130
feet wide by 80 feet deep.

9.1  No residential lots shall be placed over or adjacent to the SRA. A minimum distance of at least
25 feet shall be maintained from the closest townhome lot line.

9.2  The SRA shall be covered by a common area (lawn/open space) and a parking lot providing a
minimum of 16 parking spaces for visitors and community residents.

9.3  All areas surrounding the SRA shall consist of common open space.

The developer shall develop and submit an Engineer Controls and Maintenance Plan (ECMP) for the
soil/pavement cover associated with the Soil Restriction Area. Review of the ECMP by the EPC’s
Waste Management Division and the EPC’s written acknowledgment of the ECMP’s adequacy shall
be obtained prior to Preliminary Plat approval. The Engineering Controls shall be constructed and
implemented in accordance with the design reviewed by the EPC.

The project shall be required to connect to Public Water and Sewer. Groundwater usage shall be
prohibited.

Location of stormwater ponds shall be as generally depicted on the General Site Plan. Detention ponds
shall be placed in a manner that storm water is directed away from the SRA.

The SRA shall be identified in the preliminary plat and construction plans. A note shall be added
indicating reference to zoning conditions for EPC and Stormwater review.

The applicant shall be allowed one access point on N. 78th Street. The general design and location of
the access point(s) shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Access Management regulations.

The applicant shall provide cross access the adjacent northern parcel (folio# 40349.0100).
The applicant shall provide cross access the adjacent southern PD 80-0090.

The developer shall construct a westbound left turn lane on Sligh Avenue at the Intersection of 78th
Street.

The developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project’s frontage on N. 78th Street as well
internal roadways.
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PETITION NUMBER:  RZ-PD 19-0284 ELOP

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE:  November 12,2019

OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED:  November 12, 2019

£

20.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the
Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless
specifically conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated
conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat
approval.

The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions
contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein,
and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 7/3/2025
REVIEWER: Jessica Kowal, MPA, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: EL PETITION NO: PRS 25-0570

I:l This agency has no comments.

I:I This agency has no objection.

This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

|:| This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Revised Conditions
14. The applicant shall provide eress-aeeess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the
adjacent northern PD 24-0124 pareet (folio# 40349.0100).

15.The applicant shall provide eress—aeeess a vehicular and pedestrian connection to the
adjacent southern PD 80-0090.

17.The developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project’s frontage on N 78t

S0 C TR,

New Conditions
e I[fRZ25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated
June 27,2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for
a +/- 975-footlong section of N 78 Street (as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically,
within this section, the developer shall constructa 5-foot sidewalk on the east side of N
78th Street along the project’s frontage north to the intersection with Sligh Avenue, within
a +/-54.5-foot-wide right of way, consistent with the Design Exception.

e [fRZ 25-0570 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated
July 2, 2025) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 3, 2025) for a
limited number of areas along the eastern boundary of the internal roadway and the
southern boundary of the internal roadway (as shown on the PD site plan). Specifically,
within this section, the developer shall construct a 5-foot sidewalk on the west side of the
easternmost internal roadway and on the north side of the southernmost internal roadway,
consistent with the Design Exception.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS
The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance (PRS) to
a +/- 16.9-acre parcel currently zoned Planned Development (PD) 19-0284. The existing PD is




approved with entitlements which permit 40 single-family detached units and 70 single-family
attached (townhome) units. The applicant is proposing to modify the number of units to reduce
the transportation impacts that triggered the westbound left turn lane on Sligh Avenue at the
intersection of N 78 Street, proposinginstallation of sidewalks alongthe eastern right of way line
for N 78t Street to address substandard roads, and proposing sidewalk installation for internal
privateroads on both sides of the roadway exceptin areas alongthe southernmostand easternmost
internal roadways where sidewalks will be installed on only one side of the road, as shown on the
PD site plan.

Trip Generation Analysis

Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the existing and proposed
zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based
on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.

Approved Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;50{2; ‘Zloe- Hour Trips
vy you AM PM
PD, 40 single-family detached dwelling units
434 32 42
(ITE LUC 210)
PD, 70 single-family attached dwelling units
483 31 38
(ITE LUC 215)
Proposed Uses:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;‘;];{0{1/2; \;Vn(;- Hour Trips
vy you AM PM
PD ingle-famil h 1li i
, 38 single-family detached dwelling units 414 31 40
(ITE LUC 210)
PD, 51 single-family attached dwelling units
338 21 27
(ITE LUC 215)
Trip Generation Difference:
Total Peak
Zoning, Land Use/Size 2\;‘]:10\1;21]“ ‘;Vnoe' Hour Trips
v you AM PM
Difference -165 -11 -13

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The subject property has frontage on N 78 Street, a 2-lane, undivided, substandard Hillsborough
County maintained, local rural roadway. The roadway is characterized by +/- 20 feet of pavement
in average condition, no bike lanes or sidewalks on either side of the roadway within the vicinity
of the proposed project, and within +/- 50 feet of the right of way. N 78th Street is not planned be
widened onthe MPO’s 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan. N 78th Streetis currently identified
as a substandard road because the roadway does not comply with the County’s current
Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual’s (TTM) typical section for a two-lane
rural local road (TS-7).




REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: Private Roadways Internal to the Subdivision

The applicant’s EOR submitted (on June 27, 2025) a Design Exception per Transportation
Technical Manual (TTM) 1.7 to meet the requirements of the proposed internal typical section
(TS-3). On July 3, 2025, the County Engineer found the Design Exception approvable. As such,
no sidewalks will be required along the south side of the southernmost internal roadway, nor will
they be required along the east side of the easternmost internal roadway.

The County Engineer has reviewed the request and found it approvable.

REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: N 78t Street

Given that N 78t Street is a substandard localroadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR)
submitted a Design Exception Request for N 78t Street (dated April 24, 2025, and revised June
27,2025) to determine the specific improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.
Based on factors presented in the Design Exception request, the County Engineer approved a
Roadway Design Exception (on July 3, 2025) authorizing deviations from the TS-7 Typical
Section (for 2-lane, Undivided, Local Rural Roads) including:

e The developer shall be permitted to utilize 10-foot-wide travel lanes in lieu of the 12-foot-
wide travel lanes typically required by the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical
Manual’s (TTM) TS-7 Typical Section; and,

e A minimum 5-foot sidewalk shall be provided along the eastern right of way line for N
78t Street; and,

e The sidewalk from the project access north to Sligh Avenue shall be placed a minimum of
2 feet from the eastern right of way line; and,

e In lieu of a roadside ditch from the project access north to Sligh Avenue, the developer
shall be permitted to utilize Miami curbing along the eastern side of N 78t Street’s
pavement; and,

e The sidewalk from the project access to the southern property line shall be placed a
minimum of 3 feet from the eastern right of way line; and,

e No sidewalk shall be required along the west side of N 78t Street.

The County Engineer has reviewed the request and found it approvable.

SITE ACCESS
The applicant is proposing one full access driveway connection to N 78 Street.

In support of the elimination of the previously required westbound left turn lane on Sligh
Avenue at the intersection of N 78t Street, the applicant reduced the number of proposed
residential units from 95 to 89. With this request, the applicant submitted a revised
transportation analysis for the currently proposed 38 single-family detached and 51 single-
family attached (townhomes) residential units.

Hillsborough County’s LDC Sec. 6.04.04.D.1 requires a left turn lane for projects generating 20
or more left turning movements per hour on a two-lane collector roadway. The transportation
analysis submitted with this zoning modification identifies the left turning volume in the highest
peak hour is 11 vehicles per hour (vph). Due to the reduction in units, the project no longer
warrants the construction of a westbound left turn land on Sligh Avenue at the intersection of N
78t Street.

CONNECTIVITY
The project is adjacent to an 11.43-acre PD (24-0124) to the north and an 82.11-acre PD (80-
0090) to the south, both of which are approved for residential development. The project is




approved to stub out to adjacent parcels to reciprocate the future pedestrian and vehicular
connectivity consistent with the County LDC, Sec. 6.02.01. connectivity requirements. The
existing subdivision east of the project site prevents interconnectivity to this site.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION
N 78th Street is not a regulated roadway and was not included in the 2020 Hillsborough County
Level of Service (LOS) Report. As such, no LOS information for this roadway can be provided.

The roadway level of service provided for Sligh Avenue is for information purposes
only.

Generalized Level of Service

Peak
LOS £
Roadway From To Standard Directional
LOS
Sligh Avenue Orient Road U.S. Highway D C
301

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report
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AGENCY COMMENT SHEET
REZONING

HEARING DATE: May 13, 2025 COMMENT DATE: March 14, 2025

PETITION NO.: 25-0570 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6505 N 78t St., Tampa

EPC REVIEWER: Dessa Clock FOLIO #: 040349-0000

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 x 1158 | STR: 36-285-19E

EMAIL: clockd@epchc.org

REQUESTED ZONING: Minor Modification to PD

FINDINGS
WETLANDS PRESENT YES
SITE INSPECTION DATE N/A
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY SWFWMD ERP valid through December 2, 2025
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, | Wetlands located generally in the western portion
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) of the property

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans are
altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is conceptually
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the following conditions are
included:

e Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/ permits necessary
for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands,
and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

e  The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this
correspondence but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC
Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such
impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

e Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved
wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World

Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org
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OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be
labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development
Code (LDC).

e  Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change
pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries
and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies.

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as
to the EPC review process. However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval.

e  The site plan depicts an offsite sidewalk that may impact a portion of Wetland Conservation Area A
and B. A Miscellaneous Activities in Wetlands (MAIW) authorization was previously issued for a
boardwalk through the wetland areas. Please be advised, this authorization may need to be
modified for the new proposed sidewalk (boardwalk) location.

e  The site plan depicted impacts to Wetland C that were previously determined to qualify for EPC
Noticed Exemption.

e The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas. Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface waters
are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be designated
as such on all development plans and plats. A minimum setback must be maintained around the
Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all future plan
submittals.

e Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as clearing,
excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive Director of the EPC
or authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of Section 17 of the
Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11.

dc/cb

ec: musas4@hotmail.com, adam@latitude27development.com, frontierengineering@yahoo.com

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World
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. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
Hillsborough PO Box 1110

County Tampa, FL 33601-1110

EST. 1834
sm

Agency Review Comment Sheet

NOTE: Wellhead Resource Protection Areas (WRPA), Potable Water Wellfield Protection
Areas (PWWPA), and Surface Water Resource Protection Areas (SWRPA) reviews are based
on the most current available data on the Hillsborough County maps, as set forth in Part
3.05.00 of the Land Development Code.

TO: Zoning Review, Development Services REQUEST DATE: 3/11/2025
REVIEWER: Kim Cruz, Environmental Supervisor =~ REVIEW DATE: 3/25/2025
PROPERTY OWNER: USA Slaughterhouse, LLC, Musa PID: 25-0570
Simreen, Mgr.
APPLICANT: Coastal Construction Group, FL (dba Latitude 27
Development)
LOCATION: 5145 Bonita Dr. Wimauma, FL 33598
FOLIO NO.: 40349.0000

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:

At this time, according to the Hillsborough County BOCC approved maps adopted in the
Comprehensive Plan, the site is not located within a Wellhead Resource Protection Area (WRPA),
Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area (PWWPA) and/or Surface Water Resource Protection
Area (SWRPA), as defined in Part 3.05.00 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code
(LDC).

At this time, Hillsborough County EVSD has no objections to the applicant’s request.



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.: PRS 25-0570 REVIEWED BY: Clay Walker, E.L DATE: 3/10/2025
FOLIO NO.: 40349.0000

WATER

X The property lies within the _City of Tampa Water Service Area. The applicant should
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

] A ___ inch water main exists [] (adjacent to the site), [] (approximately __feet from the
site) . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include and will
need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits that will
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

X The property lies within the _City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

L] A ___ inch wastewater force main exists [] (adjacent to the site), [] (approximately _
feet from the site) . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include
and will need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits
that will create additional demand on the system.

COMMENTS:
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